KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400

3050 K STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5108

FACSIMILE (202) 342-8451 www.kelleydrye.com

(202) 342-8400

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

NEW YORK, NY

TYSONS CORNER, VA

CHICAGO, IL

STAMFORD, CT

PARSIPPANY. NJ

AFFILIATE OFFICES JAKARTA, INDONESIA MUMBAI, INDIA

DIRECT LINE: (202) 342-8552 EMAIL: mconway@kelleydrye.com

October 27, 2009

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Wireline Competition Bureau Applications P.O. Box 979091 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

> Re: Application of NobelTel, LLC for Consent to a Transfer of Control

Dear Ms. Dortch:

NobelTel, LLC ("Applicant") hereby files the above-referenced application regarding a transfer of control. Enclosed please find an original and six (6) copies of the application.

Also enclosed is a completed Fee Remittance Form 159 and a check in the amount of \$1015.00 to cover the requisite filing fee required for this application.

Pursuant to Section 63.04(b) of the Commission's Rules, the Applicant submits this filing as a combined international Section 214 transfer of control application and domestic Section 214 transfer of control application ("Combined Application"). The Applicant has filed the Combined Application with the International Bureau through the IBFS filing system.

Please date-stamp the stamp-and-return copy upon receipt and return it in the enclosed pre-paid UPS envelope. Should you have any questions with respect to this filing, please contact Melissa Conway at (202) 342-8552.

Respectfully Submitted Melissa Conway

Enclosures

6 Pm 1 2 4	110000		1100 C 10 C		4 1 1 2 2 3 4 3	6.1300.000																				
NO45	8088	NOVY.	1111	REDAK	不已的	80.98	ia (")√y	36, C. S. M.	신가가	K.SV	POM3		NOW.	KOM	ACMV	83.)W	NO.W	ROM	KD/S	KOW	ROM		- Mariak	지문학상	-KOW	- KOM
B.UNV	ROM	KUW	XCW	KOW	KOW		- KENV	83.248	-KOM	- NUM		1 VV		KOA	KOW	RDW	KUW	KOM	50 y	- KDM	김 영상		- <u>1</u> - 1	A A	X IV	- KON-
KOW	KDW	XOW	KOW	(XIII)	r 1-1-1-1-7	400	¥ <u>s</u> w	0 337	A 19 19	F SP	\mathbf{X}	804		IPMOR	GAN C	HASE	BANK.	N.A.	KER	KDW	SDM		୍ର ୨ /	521	ULW	- KOA
KOM	$\{ f_i \} \in \mathcal{F}$	医宫胚	KOM	KEL	L4©√¥	IJК	1/E/)(x w	AKK	EN	كلبابا	送 漢랑	1912	NF	W YOF	K NA	V YOR	V(O M)	KOW	SD47	$\langle T \rangle =$		1.189	1000	-X <u>S</u> w	NOV.
KOW KOW KOW KOW KOW	18 300	KEW	KEW	KDW	KDW	101	Park			5.082	XCA	8.054	1411241	1000	ROV:	-2/2 th	KTOW.	KER	RENV	ROM	40.50	5752	:01	<0.24C	KT AL	ET M.
REWV	KOAY	KDW	KOW	KOW	KDW	.KOW	KBW	JAN SA	836	RESA	XONA	30.792	1000	KCMA	KIW	- HEIV	ROWA	KEW	BOW	KOW	1000	41.64	100	ROSA	STEWN	×175A
KINW	KENA	KESA	KOW	KTW	KOM	lew \	ork	NY 1	0178	BUTTAN	RIW	16 13:4	×19/4	STRA!	REAS	KINA	KERAF	KENW	KTW	KTM/	43 374	N Sur	Not seed	SCAN.	- Karista	- KENA
KIMA	KCON	KINA	KINA	NCD!	KTWA	1704	01.00	0 70	00	ार्थ राज्य व जिस्टाइजेल	RUNN	- <u>267</u>	2003	145° 3 63	SCENA/	RCEM	121212	121.24	SCENA-	- 27 (1842)	- Sharin I. Marina I.	- 194 A.M.	- 1977) 1977) 1977)	- 11 4.4 8 8 8 - 38 8 6 6 5 4	- 117 사람	
KEYN	KINV	XIDM	SCI NA/	REDIAL	KEWAY	Sec.	<u> </u>	တ-ဂူစ	UU.	WTYN	- 187 M I	3017-04	1200 F.C. 1200 F.S.A.C	KEWA KEWA	- 1 M Z C N M - 2 C N M	- MONAL	SCRAF	1000	1000	- 100799 - 1077997	- CARACIA - CARACIA	an an an Taonac		- 12 M A	- ENDORE - SPECIAL	- SSC2191. - Section
REWAL	KOW	KEYSAF	200340	- KCSAF	- REPORT	122.224	- K (997)	t kuzer Dirizizi	- 12 7 9 4 - 17 7 9 47	- X 1 X 4	- 1312793 - 271972	ा भरतम् ॥ - सुरोगी में दिने	- 1.1.27537 - 1.1.275337	KEW	- 151258.9 - 277758	- メイロイアル - おくがえるア	102000	CALLEY DITAD	in en	- Mileria Ul Mari	- 234,7855 - 3558,7858,7	antana 20 Ny Grandsia	- Thu tha Thu that a	ar cont States	- 17 MAR - 17 MAR	- 111-791 - 121933-
VENU	WOW.																							- 01.189 - Fritiani	ાં આવે છે. આ ગામકાર	- 아이라는 - 이어카이
1630299 1 0 105567	- 5322472 - 1270332	- 35 G 8 V - 57 08554	112784	- 7 XX X X X - XX M X B F	- ERENAR TNERRY	- 8332-833 - 87833-83	「「近日子を立 「子子の話を子	- 250,077 C - 507 S 20	- ENGLANY - EXTERNA	- PUSUER - 11000-01	- 5° (1,2 ± 5 ¥ - 52 € 55 + 2	- 1717 B.A.	-1942/24 -1975-19	KDW	- NEVV	- NUTY - EXISTER	NURVE CONSIST	NU29V	1012149	- NERV - CONTRA	- KLUVV - 17 militi	1.3.397	- 1997) - 1999 - 19	- 1002 eV - 1720 - 17	A Start Start	ALDA Contactor
666680 KDW KDW	- Carriero C	One the	ousano	d fiftee	n and	00/100)*****	*****	*****	******	******	*****	******	******	******	*****	******	*****	*****	******	******	**	36252	가슴가장		我已死
8 CVV	PAY	NT AA.	NEW.	TREAT	. VENA	ACCAA.	Thu MVV	151.75%	5. C. M.V.	1.044	Key	50.097	XUAY Rout	PACKY .	KUW	KL99	KDW.	KLEN:	KUN	NU D	ATE .		AN	OUNT	- KEAR	KDV.
18.242	32 (1993)	ALRWY .	NUW	ND92	KLAAA	KU97	RENT	6.055	PRIMY	- ALMA	45793	- KU 199	ROWY	N.U.M.	NL2WY	KDW	KUW	KLWV	KUNV	KEAA	XEMA		- KC (M3	KENV	Ka Wi	KDA
KUNV	KUW	SUW	KUW	KOW	KLAW	KLWV	N. D. M.	KLNV	SEAMA	KLW4	REAM	SUM	KOW	KOW	KENVY	KDW	REDAY	KDW	< Oct	tober 7	2009	180 A	\$ ***	1.015.0	00***	ROM
KLAW	KUW	KDW	KDW	KOW	KDW	KOW	KOW	KDAA	KUMA	HOW.	KOW	NEW.	XDW	KDW	KOW	KDW	NOW	KDW	KOW	KDW	KOW	KOW	巻き家	2034V	SDW	-XOM
KU WY	KOW	KOW.	KEW	- KUW	KENA	1(1)(2)	- KOW	KT MY	- 又自我知	KENG	- KUDAL	NOM:	王に形式	- K PRAG	- K DPA	- KENA	1 A A	K CBM	- KEMA(- K. 1949.	- KTEM		14:259	1000		KOW
KDW KDW KDW	KI O //	KOW	eder	al Co	mmu	inicat	ions	Com	missi	on	KDW	KINY	KOW	KOW	KDW	KDW	KDW	SOW.	KOW	KOW	XDW	KON	14394	XSW	-X.089	KOM
KDW	ŤĤĚ	KDW	KDW	KOW	KOW	KDW	KDW	KOW	KOW	KDW	KÐW	KOM4	KOW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KOW	VOV.	KOW	KOM	KDW	NOW	KOW	KDW.	KINN	KOM.
KDW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KOW	KÐW	KOW	KDW	KOW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KOW	KOW	KO U	KOW	LOW	WOW	HOM	A	KOD	KEW	KOW	'XOA
KDW	//11/14/	19, 11, 9, 9, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10	- MAL 2017	24.1 A/R	- 55. E 137 E	- K I 199	- K 2 GRV	- SA 5 286M	X 1 3 3	- <u>KEDA</u>	- 46 1 11 12 1	- K + K 21	- 65 F 1982	- K. C. 2014	- K 1 BAA	- 36 S NOV	- S. S. A. S.	1 DAVA	100	KOW	150	10	KOW	KOW	KOW	KEMA
KDW	KABY	KDW	KDW	KEW	KOW	KOW	KOW	KOW	KOW	NOW	KOW	KDAV	KOW	KOW	KDW/	KEMA/	10	u	2 no	KDW	M	KON	ر پېرېښې د د د د	KEW	KTGM	- KEN
KOW	KOW	KDW	KDW-	KDW	KOW	KDW	KOW	KOW	KOW	KIW	KEBA	KINW	KOW	KDW	KDW	KDW	KOW	KDW	KIYM	KDW.	KEW	KUM	KCOV	KIWS	RESUL	KINA
														KOW										KEW	- KENN	KINR.
						4 0 mort 4 3			1 49.2 4 8	170155	(277 (27)	37,577,637	1.725.2.2.2	1.1014.6	- 34/2 2 2	12678	a cquir e p	1.127.2.2.2	22035	120269	0.2724	3 162 2 2 2	111171	316244	138.002	111.777

"575201" C2100021C 135046110"

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Payee: Vendor ID:	Federal 16351	Communication	s Commission		Check #: Check Date:	575201 Oct 07/09	٦
Invoice N FILING-		Invoice Date Oct 07/09	Invoice Narrative FCC filing		Invoice Amount 1,015.00	Payment Amt 1,015.00	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Totals:	\$1,015.00	\$1,015.00	

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING

. · ·

.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION REMITTANCE ADVICE FORM 159 Approved by OMB 3060-0589 Page No_1 of_2

(1) LOCKBOX #				SPECIAL USE ONLY					
979091				FCCUSEONEY					
				ioc out official					
		PAYER INFORMATI							
(2) PAYER NAME (if paying by credit card e Kelley Drve & Warren LLP	inter name exactly as it appears on the	e card)	(3) TOTAL AMOU \$1.015.00	NT PAID (U.S. Dollars and cents)					
(4) STREET A DDRESS LINE NO.1			\$1,015.00						
Washington Harbour, Suite	400								
(5) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2									
3050 K Street, NW									
(6) CITY			(7) STATE	(8) ZIP CODE					
	lude oren code)	L (10) COLNITRY	DC	20007					
(9) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) (10) COUNTRY CODE (if not in U.S.A.) 202-342-8400									
202-042-0400	FCC REGISTRATIO	I N NUMBER (FRN) RI	EQUIRED						
(11) PAYER (FRN)		(12) FCC USE							
0013351895									
	IORE THAN ONE APPLICANT,								
COMPLETE SECTION (13) APPLICANT NAME	BELOW FOR EACH SERVICE,	IF MORE BOXES AF	RE NEEDED, USE C	ONTINUATION SHEET					
NobelTel, LLC									
(14) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO.1				· .					
5857 Owens Avenue									
(15) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2									
Suite 202			(17) STATE	(18) ZIP CODE					
Carlsbad			CA	92008					
(19) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (in	clude area code)	(20) COUNTRY	CODE (if not in U.S.A						
760-405-0104									
	FCC REGISTRATIO								
(21) APPLICANT (FRN) 0008760928		(22) FCC USE	UNLY						
	ION C FOR EACH SERVICE, IF	MODE BOYES ADE A	VEEDED USE CON	TINUL TION SHEET					
(23A) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID	(24A) PAYMENT TYPE COI		(25A) QU						
	СИТ								
(26A) FEE DUE FOR (PTC)	(27A) TOTAL FEE		FCCAUSI	BONLY					
\$1,015.00		\$1,015.00							
(28A) FCC CODE I		(29A) FCC CODE 2							
(23B) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID	(24B) PAYMENT TYPE COI	DE	(25B) QU/	ANTITY					
(26B) FEE DUE FOR (PTC)	(27B) TOTAL FEE		FCC US	BONLY					
		··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
(28B)FCC CODE I		(29B) FCC CODE 2							
	SECTION D	- CERTIFICATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
CERTIFICATION STATEMENT									
I, Melissa Conway the best of my knowledge, information and bel	_, certify under penalty of perjury the	at the foregoing and sup	porting information is	s true and correct to					
SIGNATURE	Carulay			27/09					
	SECTION E - CREDIT C	ARD PAYMENT INFO	ORMATION I						
	MASTERCARD VISA	AMEX	DISCOVER						
			DN DATE	_					
I hereby authorize the FCC to charge my credi	t card for the service(s)/authorization	herein described.							
SIGNATURE			DATE						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SEE PUBLIC BURDEN ON RE	VERSE	FCC FORM 1	59 FEBRUARY 2003					

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)
NobelTel, LLC) WC Docket No
Application for Consent to a Transfer of Control of a Company Holding an International Authorization and Blanket Domestic Authorization Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act)) IB File No)))
of 1934, as Amended)

APPLICATION

NobelTel, LLC ("NobelTel" or "Applicant") (FRN: 0008760928) hereby requests authority pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §214 (the "Act"), and Sections 63.04 and 63.24(e) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 63.04, 63.24(e), to consummate a transaction resulting in the transfer of 100% ultimate ownership and control of Applicant from its current owners, Michael Knobel and Thomas Knobel (the "Knobels"), to a new owner, Mr. Richard Mahfouz ("Mr. Mahfouz"), a U.S. citizen. After completion of the transaction described herein, Mr. Mahfouz will indirectly own 100% of the Applicant. NobelTel is a competitive carrier that provides resold long distance telecommunications services to customers virtually nationwide.

Pursuant to Section 63.04(b) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.04(b), the Applicant is filing a combined application for the proposed transfer of control. NobelTel provides below the information required by Section 63.24(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(e)(2). *Exhibit A* provides the additional information requested by Section 63.04(a)(6) through (a)(12) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.04(a)(6)-(12).

NobelTel respectfully requests streamlined treatment of this Application pursuant to Sections 63.03 and 63.12 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 63.03 and 63.12. This Application is eligible for streamlined processing pursuant to Section 63.03(b)(2) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.03(b)(2), because (1) the proposed transaction will result in the Applicant (including its affiliates, as that term is defined in Section 3(1) of the Act) having a market share in the interstate, interexchange market of less than 10 percent; (2) the Applicant (including its affiliates) will provide competitive telephone exchange services or exchange access services exclusively in geographic areas served by a dominant local exchange carrier that is not a party to the transaction; and (3) neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates are regulated as dominant with respect to any service. This Application also qualifies for streamlined treatment under Section 63.12 because (1) NobelTel is not affiliated with a dominant foreign carrier, (2) NobelTel will not become affiliated with any foreign carrier as a result of the proposed transaction, and (3) none of the other provisions contained in Section 63.12(c) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.12, apply.

I. APPLICANT

NobelTel is a Delaware limited liability company located at 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202, Carlsbad, CA 92008. NobelTel provides a variety of interexchange resale services, including prepaid and postpaid card services, to residential and business end users as well as on a wholesale basis to other telecommunications carriers. NobelTel

provides resold interstate service and intrastate interexchange service in all states and the District of Columbia, except for Alaska. NobelTel also provides international service pursuant to its Section 214 authorization granted by the Commission in File No. ITC-214-20011021-00532 on November 16, 2001.¹ NobelTel will continue to hold its Commission authorization to provide international services following the transfer of control.

NobelTel is a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of Nobel, Inc., a privately held Delaware corporation located at the same address. Currently, the Knobels together hold 100% of the stock of Nobel, Inc. and thus, indirectly, 100% of the Applicant. Mr. Thomas Knobel holds 96% of Nobel, Inc. and Mr. Michael Knobel holds 4% of Nobel, Inc. No other person or entity currently holds 10% or more of the outstanding stock of Nobel, Inc. and, thus, indirectly of the Applicant. NobelTel currently has no affiliates that offer domestic telecommunications services.

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

By this Application, NobelTel requests approval for a transfer of control that will result from the indirect acquisition by Mr. Mahfouz of 100% ownership of NobelTel. Pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement dated October 26, 2009 among the Knobels, Nobel, Inc. and Nobel Holding, Inc. ("Nobel Holding") (the "Agreement"), Nobel Holding will purchase 100% of the shares of Nobel, Inc. Nobel Holding is a newlyformed holding company that is wholly owned by Mr. Mahfouz. Following the closing of the transaction, NobelTel will be ultimately 100% owned and controlled by Mr.

¹ The original Section 214 authorization was granted in the name Nobel Limited Company d/b/a NobelTel. By letter dated April 8, 2004, Nobel Limited Company notified the Commission of its name change to NobelTel, LLC, as noted in a public notice released April 22, 2004.

Mahfouz, a U.S. citizen. The Knobels will no longer have any interest in the Applicant. After the transfer of control, NobelTel will not have any affiliates that offer domestic telecommunications services.

The current customers of NobelTel will continue to be served by NobelTel pursuant to its existing telecommunications authorizations. The transaction will be entirely transparent to customers, who will enjoy the same rates, terms and conditions of service as they do prior to the closing. Customers will use the same contact information for inquiries or other communications with the Applicant. Indeed, despite the change in ownership, the Applicant does not anticipate any change in the management of operational personnel as a result of the transaction, thus maintaining the managerial and technical expertise of the company. Therefore, the transaction will be seamless and transparent to customers.

III. PUBLIC INTEREST STATEMENT

The proposed transfer of control described herein will serve the public interest. Mr. Mahfouz's indirect acquisition of 100% of the stock of Nobel, Inc. will enable NobelTel to continue to enhance and expand the services that it offers to its customers. As the existing President and CEO of NobelTel, Mr. Mahfouz will ensure that the company will continue to be operated efficiently going forward.

The proposed transaction does not involve any assignment of licenses or customers. All current customers of NobelTel will continue to be served by NobelTel pursuant to its existing telecommunications authorizations. The transaction will be transparent to customers who will continue to receive their existing services at the same rates, terms and conditions as at present. Any future changes in the rates, terms and

conditions of service will be made pursuant to Commission requirements. Applicant's management team, which will remain in place post-close, has extensive experience in providing quality communications services.

Furthermore, the proposed transaction will not have a negative impact on competition. The Applicant is a non-dominant carrier that will continue to compete with Verizon, AT&T, and other carriers in the long distance markets for 1+, international, and calling card services. No existing or potential competitors will be eliminated as a result of the proposed transaction.

IV. INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 63.24(e) OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES

In support of this Application, the Applicant submits the following information

pursuant to Section 63.24(e) of the Commission's Rules, including the information

requested in Section 63.18:

(a) Name, address and telephone number of the Applicant:

NobelTel, LLC 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202 Carlsbad, California 92008 Tel: (760) 405-0104

(b) NobelTel is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

(c) Correspondence concerning this Application should be sent to:

Thomas Kimura 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202 Carlsbad, California 92008 Tel: (760) 405-0105 Fax: (760) 930-2592 tom.kimura@nobelusa.com

With copy to:

Robert J. Aamoth Melissa S. Conway Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 3050 K Street NW, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20007 Tel: (202) 342-8552 Fax: (202) 342-8452 mconway@kelleydrye.com

- (d) NobelTel is authorized by the Commission in File No. ITC-214-20011021-00532, granted November 16, 2001, to provide international telecommunications services on a global or limited global facilities-based and resale basis.²
- (h) Following the transaction described herein, Nobel, Inc. will continue to hold 100% of the membership interests of NobelTel. Nobel, Inc. is a Delaware corporation located at 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202, Carlsbad, CA 92008 and functions as a holding company. Nobel Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202, Carlsbad, CA 92008 that functions as a holding company, will own 100% of Nobel, Inc. post-close. Mr. Richard Mahfouz, a U.S. citizen, will own 100% of the outstanding equity interests of Nobel Holding post-close. Mr. Mahfouz's principal business is telecommunications investment, and he can be reached at c/o 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202, Carlsbad, CA 92008.

There will be no interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier post-close.

- As evidenced by the signature to this Application, the Applicant certifies that (1) the Applicant is not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated with a foreign carrier, and (2) the Applicant will not become affiliated with a foreign carrier post-close.
- (j) As evidenced by the signature to this Application, the Applicant certifies that Applicant does not seek to provide international telecommunications services to any destination country where (i) NobelTel is a foreign carrier; (ii) NobelTel controls a foreign carrier; (iii) any entity that owns more than 25% of NobelTel, or that controls NobelTel, controls a foreign carrier in that country; or (iv) two or more foreign carriers (or parties that control foreign carriers) own, in the aggregate, more than 25 percent of NobelTel and are parties to, or the beneficiaries of, a contractual relation affecting the provision or marketing or international basic telecommunications services in the United States.
- (k) Not applicable.
- (l) Not applicable.
- (m) Not applicable.
- (n) As evidenced by the signature to this Application, the Applicant certifies that it has not agreed to accept special concessions directly or indirectly from any foreign carrier with respect to any U.S. international route where the foreign carrier possesses market power on the foreign end of the route, and that it will not enter into such agreements in the future.

² The original Section 214 authorization was granted in the name Nobel Limited Company d/b/a NobelTel. By letter dated April 8, 2004, Nobel Limited Company notified the Commission of its name change to NobelTel, LLC, as noted in a public notice released April 22, 2004.

- (o) As evidenced by the signature to this Application, the Applicant certifies, pursuant to Sections 1.2001 through 1.2003 of the Commission's Rules, that it is not subject to a denial of Federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988
- (p) Applicant requests streamlined processing of this Application pursuant to Section 63.12 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.12. This Application qualifies for streamlined treatment under Section 63.12 because, in accordance with Section 63.12(c), (i) the Applicant is not affiliated with a dominant foreign carrier; (ii) the Applicant will not become affiliated with any foreign carrier as a result of the proposed transaction; and (iii) none of the other scenarios outlined in Section 63.12(c) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.12, apply.

V. INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 63.04(b) OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES

In accordance with the requirements of Section 63.04(b) of the Commission's

Rules, the additional information required for the domestic Section 214 transfer of

control application is provided in *Exhibit A*.

8

VI. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully submits that the public interest,

convenience, and necessity would be furthered by grant of this Application.

Respectfully submitted,

NobelTel, LLC

Robert J. Aamoth Melissa Conway Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 3050 K Street NW, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20007 Tel: (202) 342-8552 Fax: (202) 342-8452 mconway@kelleydrye.com Richard L. Mahfouz President 5857 Owens Avenue, Suite 202 Carlsbad, California 92008 Tel: (760) 405-0105 Fax: (760) 930-2592

Its Counsel

Date: October 27, 2009

EXHIBIT A

DOMESTIC SECTION 214 TRANSFER OF CONTROL INFORMATION

In accordance with the requirements of Section 63.04(b) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.04, the Applicant provides the following information in support of their request.

63.04(b)(6): Description of the Transaction

The proposed transaction is described in Section II of the Application.

63.04(b)(7): Description of Geographic Service Area and Services in Each Area

A description of the geographic service areas and services provided in each area is described in Section I of the Application.

63.04(b)(8): Presumption of Non-Dominance and Qualification for Streamlining

This Application is eligible for streamlined processing pursuant to Section 63.03(b)(2) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.03(b)(2), because (1) the proposed transaction will result in the Applicant (including any affiliates, as that term is defined in Section 3(1) of the Act) having a market share in the interstate, interexchange market of less than 10 percent; (2) the Applicant (including any affiliates) will provide competitive telephone exchange services or exchange access services exclusively in geographic areas served by a dominant local exchange carrier that is not a party to the transaction; and (3) neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates are regulated as dominant with respect to any service.

63.04(b)(9): Other Pending Commission Applications Concerning the Proposed Transaction

None.

63.04(b)(10): Special Considerations

None.

63.04(b)(11): Waiver Requests (If Any)

None.

63.04(b)(12): Public Interest Statement

The proposed transaction is in the public interest for the reasons detailed in Section III of the Application.